3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

ESSENTIAL REPLICATION FUNCTIONS OF
THE F PLASMID

Lynley A. Watson
Department of Cell Biology
University of Auckland

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for
the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
May 1983




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCT ION

1.1

1.3

1.4

INTRODUCTION

DNA REPLICATION

1.2,1

L.2.2

1:2:3

Initiation
Control of Initiation of DNA replication

Incompatibility

PARTITION

THE F PLASMID

1.4.1

1.4.2

Introduction

F Replication Within The Cell Cycle
Control of F replication

Proteins of Mini-F

Transcription of Mini-F

Copy Number Control and Incompatibility

Partition

AIMS OF THIS WORK

page

13

15

16

16

17

20

23

25

27

29

31




CHAPTER II MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 MEDIA
2.2 BACTERIA
2.3 PLASMIDS
2.4 TRANSFORMATION
2.5 PLASMID DNA EXTRACTION
2.5.1 Alkaline Lysis
2.5.2 Cleared Lysates
2.5.3 Dye-Buoyant Density Gradient Purification
of DNA
2.6 PURIFICATION OF RESTRICTION ENZYME FRAGMENTS
2.6.1 Extraction of DNA from Sea Plaque Agarose Gels
2.6.2 Extraction of DNA from Polyacrylamide Gels
2.7 GEL ELECTROPHORESIS OF DNA
2.7.1 Agarose Gel Electrophoresis
2.7.2 Polyacrylamide Gel Electrophoresis (PAGE)
2.8 ENZYME REACTIONS
2.8.1 Restriction Endonuclease Digestion
2.8.2 Labelling by Nick-Translation
2.8.3 "Filling-in" of DNA Termini
2.8.4 T4 DNA Ligase Reactions
2.9 FILTER HYBRIDISATION
2.10 B -GALACTOSIDASE ASSAY
2.11 DIAZOBENZYLOXYMETHYL (DBM) PAPER BLOTS
2.12 MAXICELL ANALYSIS OF PROTEINS
2.13 PLASMID COPY NUMBER ESTIMATION

2.14 DNA SEQUENCING

33

34

34

34

35

35

36

36

37

37

37

38

38

39

39

39

39

40

41

41

42

43

43

45

46



CHAPTER III TRANSPOSITION MUTAGENESIS OF THE MINI-F-Kpnl REPLICON

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3:5

3.6

3.7

3.8

INTRODUCTION

CONSTRUCTION OF pNZ130

ISOLATION OF pNZ130::Tn5 PLASMIDS

MAPPING THE Tn5 INSERTIONS IN THE KpnI FRAGMENTS
REPLICATIVE ABILITY OF pNZz130::Tn5 PLASMIDS IN A polAl HOST
REMOVAL OF THE pNZ103 VECTOR FROM THE pNZ130: :Tn5 PLASMIDS
INCOMPATIBILITY OF pNZ130::Tn5 PLASMIDS

DISCUSSION

CHAPTER IV IDENTIFICATION OF THE MINIMAL F REPLICON

4,1 TINTRODUCTION
4.2 CONSTRUCTION OF pACYC177-MINI-F HYBRID PLASMIDS
4.3 ISOLATION AND CHARACTERISATION OF pNZ133 AND DERIVATIVE
PLASMIDS
4.4 SEQUENCING THE F::Tn5 JUNCTION OF pPNZ133
4.5 DISCUSSION
CHAPTER V ANALYSIS OF PROTEIN SYNTHESIS BY THE ESSENTIAL REPLICATION

REGION OF F

INTRODUCTION

48

50

50

51

54

55

56

57

61

62

63

64

66

70




5.2

5.3

5.5

MAXICELL ANALYSIS OF MINI-F PROTEINS

5.2.1 Proteins Expressed by the Minimal F Replicon

5.2.2 Time Course Analysis of pNzZ1l43 Protein synthesis

5.2.3 Examination of Proteins Synthesised by Cloned
Fragments of the Minimal F Replication Region

ANALYSIS OF THE PROMOTERS PRECEDING THE 9K AND 29K OPEN

READING FRAMES

ASSAY OF B-GALACTOSIDASE PRODUCTION BY THE "9K" PROMOTER

CLONES

DISCUSSION

CHAPTER VI CONCLUDING DISCUSSION

6.1

6.2

INTRODUCTION

MINI-F REPLICATION FUNCTIONS

MODEL OF MINI-F REPLICATION CONTROL

FUTURE EXPERIMENTS

LIST OF REFERENCES

APPENDIX I PUBLISHED PAPERS

71

71

72

73

74

76

77

83

84

85

85

91 =




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation to my supervisors,
Professor P. Bergquist and Dr. D. Lane for their advice, assistance
and encouragement, both during experimental work and in the
preparation of this manuscript. I am also grateful for the help,
comradeship and co-operation of the staff and students of the cell
Biology Department. In particular I wish to thank Anne Lock and
Penny Caughey. The DNA sequencing reactions in Ch. 6 were performed
by Penny. I am obliged to Glen Grayston for assistance with the
preparation of photographs, Wendy Olsen for typing this manuscript,

and Robbie Robertson for assistance with the Wang word processor.

Finally, I would like to thank the University Grants Committee
for financial support over the past three years, and my two sons
Blair and Elton and flatmate Rob for encouragement and co-operation

over the last three years.



ABSTRACT

The work in this thesis concerns the analysis of essential

replication genes of the F plasmid of Escherichia coli. The

techniques principally employed were the cloning of restriction
fragments, transposition mutagenesis, maxicell analysis of proteins,

and DNA sequencing. This work led to the following findings.

Lo A 1.15kb region of f5 was shown to contain all the functions
required for initiation of F replication. Insertions of a
transposon within this 1.15kb region abolished mini-F

replication.

2. A mini-F plasmid was constructed which constitutes the smallest
F derivative so far reported. This plasmid has an elevated copy

number, as a result of deletion of the incC region.

3. At least two proteins specified by the essential F replication
region were identified in maxicells. The promoter fragments of
two mini-F genes were fused to a B-galactosidase gene and

demonstrated to have low but significant in vivo activities.






