

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

ESSENTIAL REPLICATION FUNCTIONS OF THE F PLASMID

Lynley A. Watson
Department of Cell Biology
University of Auckland

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for
the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
May 1983

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			1
ABSTRACT		2	
CHAPTER I	INTRO	DUCTION	3
1.1	INTROE	DUCTION	3
1.2	DNA RE	PLICATION	5
	1.2.1	Initiation	5
	1.2.2	Control of Initiation of DNA replication	8
	1.2.3	Incompatibility	13
1.3	PARTITION		
1.4	THE F PLASMID		
	1.4.1	Introduction	16
	1.4.2	F Replication Within The Cell Cycle	17
	1.4.3	Control of F replication	20
	1.4.4	Proteins of Mini-F	23
	1.4.5	Transcription of Mini-F	25
	1.4.6	Copy Number Control and Incompatibility	27
		Partition	29
1.5	AIMS (OF THIS WORK	31

CHAPTER II MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1	MEDIA		
2.2	BACTERIA		
2.3	PLASMIDS		
2.4	TRANSFORMATION		
2.5	PLASMID DNA EXTRACTION		
	2.5.1	Alkaline Lysis	35
	2.5.2	Cleared Lysates	36
	2.5.3	Dye-Buoyant Density Gradient Purification	
		of DNA	36
2.6	PURIFI	CATION OF RESTRICTION ENZYME FRAGMENTS	37
	2.6.1	Extraction of DNA from Sea Plaque Agarose Gels	37
	2.6.2	Extraction of DNA from Polyacrylamide Gels	37
2.7	GEL EL	ECTROPHORESIS OF DNA	38
	2.7.1	Agarose Gel Electrophoresis	38
	2.7.2	Polyacrylamide Gel Electrophoresis (PAGE)	39
2.8	ENZYME	REACTIONS	39
	2.8.1	Restriction Endonuclease Digestion	39
	2.8.2	Labelling by Nick-Translation	39
	2.8.3	"Filling-in" of DNA Termini	40
	2.8.4	T4 DNA Ligase Reactions	41
2.9	FILTER	R HYBRIDISATION	41
2.10	B -GALA	ACTOSIDASE ASSAY	42
2.11	2.11 DIAZOBENZYLOXYMETHYL (DBM) PAPER BLOTS		
2.12	2.12 MAXICELL ANALYSIS OF PROTEINS		
2.13 PLASMID COPY NUMBER ESTIMATION			45
2.1/	2.14 DNA SECHENCING		

CHAPTER III TRANSPOSITION MUTAGENESIS OF THE MINI-F-KpnI REPLICON

	3.1	INTRODUCTION	48
	3.2	CONSTRUCTION OF pNZ130	50
	3.3	ISOLATION OF pNZ130::Tn5 PLASMIDS	50
	3.4	MAPPING THE Tn5 INSERTIONS IN THE KpnI FRAGMENTS	51
	3.5	REPLICATIVE ABILITY OF pNZ130::Tn5 PLASMIDS IN A polal HOST	54
	3.6	REMOVAL OF THE pNZ103 VECTOR FROM THE pNZ130::Tn5 PLASMIDS	55
	3.7	INCOMPATIBILITY OF pNZ130::Tn5 PLASMIDS	56
	3.8	DISCUSSION	57
CHAPT	ER IV	IDENTIFICATION OF THE MINIMAL F REPLICON	
	4.1	INTRODUCTION	61
	4.2	CONSTRUCTION OF PACYC177-MINI-F HYBRID PLASMIDS	62
	4.3 ISOLATION AND CHARACTERISATION OF pNZ133 AND DERIVATIVE		
		PLASMIDS	63
	4.4	SEQUENCING THE F::Tn5 JUNCTION OF pNZ133	64
	4.5	DISCUSSION	66
CHAP'	rer v	ANALYSIS OF PROTEIN SYNTHESIS BY THE ESSENTIAL REPLICATION	
		REGION OF F	
	- 1	TAMPODUCETON	70

5.1 INTRODUCTION

-	3.2 MAXICELL ANALYSIS OF MINI-F PROTEINS				
٥.			71		
	5	.2.1 Proteins Expressed by the Minimal F Replicon	/1		
	5	.2.2 Time Course Analysis of pNZ143 Protein synthesis	72		
	5	.2.3 Examination of Proteins Synthesised by Cloned			
		Fragments of the Minimal F Replication Region	73		
5.	5.3 ANALYSIS OF THE PROMOTERS PRECEDING THE 9K AND 29K OPEN				
	READING FRAMES				
5.	4 A	SSAY OF β-GALACTOSIDASE PRODUCTION BY THE "9K" PROMOTER			
	С	LONES	76		
5.	5 D	ISCUSSION	77		
CHAPTER VI CONCLUDING DISCUSSION					
6.	1 I	NTRODUCTION	83		
6.	2 M	MINI-F REPLICATION FUNCTIONS	84		
6.	3 M	MODEL OF MINI-F REPLICATION CONTROL	85		
6.	4 F	TUTURE EXPERIMENTS	85		
LIST OF	REF	PERENCES	91 •		

APPENDIX I PUBLISHED PAPERS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation to my supervisors,

Professor P. Bergquist and Dr. D. Lane for their advice, assistance
and encouragement, both during experimental work and in the

preparation of this manuscript. I am also grateful for the help,

comradeship and co-operation of the staff and students of the cell

Biology Department. In particular I wish to thank Anne Lock and

Penny Caughey. The DNA sequencing reactions in Ch. 6 were performed
by Penny. I am obliged to Glen Grayston for assistance with the

preparation of photographs, Wendy Olsen for typing this manuscript,

and Robbie Robertson for assistance with the Wang word processor.

Finally, I would like to thank the University Grants Committee for financial support over the past three years, and my two sons Blair and Elton and flatmate Rob for encouragement and co-operation over the last three years.

ABSTRACT

The work in this thesis concerns the analysis of essential replication genes of the F plasmid of Escherichia coli. The techniques principally employed were the cloning of restriction fragments, transposition mutagenesis, maxicell analysis of proteins, and DNA sequencing. This work led to the following findings.

- A 1.15kb region of f5 was shown to contain all the functions required for initiation of F replication. Insertions of a transposon within this 1.15kb region abolished mini-F replication.
- 2. A mini-F plasmid was constructed which constitutes the smallest F derivative so far reported. This plasmid has an elevated copy number, as a result of deletion of the <u>incC</u> region.
- 3. At least two proteins specified by the essential F replication region were identified in maxicells. The promoter fragments of two mini-F genes were fused to a β -galactosidase gene and demonstrated to have low but significant in vivo activities.